on behavioral assumptions and the difficulty of quantifying factors such as arrogance and rationalization 
remain limitations, particularly in complex bureaucratic settings where multiple actors and technologies 
interact. 

RESEARCH METHOD 

The study adopted a survey research design and the population of the study comprised one 
hundred and seventy-three (173) accountants and auditors working in the Federal Ministry of Finance and 
the Office of the Accountant General of the Federation (OAGF), Nigeria. The choice of these institutions is 
based on the nature of the study which focuses on payroll fraud detection, as these ministries and agencies